
August 16, 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
1340 West 6th Street
Los Angeles, California 90017

Gentlemen:

In connection with the picture of a girl wearing a 
full length white and black polka dot dress in the 
newspapers recently, and a statement that your Office 
was very much interested in her, you are advised that 
on the morning in which Robert Francis Kennedy was 
shot by Sirhan Bishara Sirhan, a girl answering that 
general appearance and attire from the back view afforded 
by the picture used keys to enter an automobile rental 
office at 7th and Figueroa Street opposite the Statler 
Hilton Hotel at about 9s00 a.m.and conducted herself 
as if she belonged and was employed there. I was cross­
ing 7th Street from the Barker Bros, side at the time, 
and my first observation of her was the back view the 
same as in the newspapers and I could not help recalling 
the incident vividly to mind. The girl then had the ap­
pearance of being hysterical and tired as if she had 
been out all night, and upon entering, wandered about the 
office as if in a daze, and finally sat down behind the 
counter and put her hands to her face as if taking a nap. 
About then a bus came by going west on 7th Street which I 
boarded, and that is my last recollection of the matter. 
This could well be a blind lead, but it might bez worth 
looking into, as all other possibilities seem to have 
been exhausted. y

.............John Welch' Cardigan



DIRECTOR, FBI (62-109119) 8 8

SAC, WO (105-90418) (RUC)

HAGOP HARUTIUM DJE
Hagop Jack Djer^dj 
IS-LEBANON /

aka

Re WO airtel to the Bureau dated 6/18/68, captioned 
KENSALT, and Bureau airtel to Oklahoma City, dated 6/25/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau and Los Angeles, 1 copy 
each of CIA letter to Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization 
Service dated 6/10/67, and CIA letter to Director, FBI, Attention: 
SAC, WO, dated 5/26/68. Both of these communications are 
classified ’’Secret.” The communication to the FBI further 
classified ”No Foreign Dissemination.”

SA ROBERT F. ROBINSON, JR. caused the records of the 
Biographic Register, CIA, to be checked re subject. On 
August 8, 1968, an employee of CIA advised SA ROBINSON that 
no information was available re subject. The only information 
in the files of the Biographic Register, CIA, was for ARTIN 
(aka HARUTUN) JERE JIAN, born 1918, leader of Hunchak Party in 
Beirut (Armenian Socialist Party). This information was classified 
"Confidential” by CIA. .

No LHM is being submitted re contact with Domestic 
Intelligence Division at the seat of government.

Los Angeles should incorporate pertinent information 
contained in WOlet referenced, and enclosures from CIA, to­
gether with that included herein, in the next investigative reportt 
prepared in the KENSALT case. CIA should be protected by a ”T” 
symbol and described as a federal agency which conducts security
investigation.

(1 - 173-135) (KENSALT)

HF:hjf
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^ Fdi^ Biss*’^^

TRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENC^
Washington, D.C. 20505 "

gs JUNTO

TO; Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

ATTENTION: Special Agent in Charge of 
Washington Field Office

FROM: Deputy Director for Plans ^^

SUBJECT: JEREJIAN, H^gop Harutian
aka: DJEREDJIAW

dieredji/n
JEREJIAN, Hagop Haroutune 
’’Jacky

1. Reference is made to your telephonic request dated
17 June 1968 concerning Subject. The files of this office contain 
the following information in addition to that in the attached copy 
of CSCI-316/02 943-6 7, dated 10 July 1967, subject: Hagop Harutiun 
JEREJIAN (DJEREDJIAN), ALL 952581:

2. Subject, born 12 December 1935 in Beirut, Lebanon, 
was granted a student visa on 10 September 1959 and entered the 
United States via New York (Sabena Airlines) on 15 September 
1959* In 1965, he applied for a change of status to Permanent 
Resident Alien. He gave his address at that time as 13158 Chandler 
Blvd. , Van Nuys, California. Subject married one Shakey 
KASPARIAN (born 9 November 1932 in New York City) in 
January 1962. A divorce was granted in February 1964. Subject 
apparently changed residences frequently in the United States 
during the period 195 9-1964 (addresses are unknown to this office, 
but are presumably available in Immigration and Naturalization 
Service records). In 1964, his employment was listed as "self 
employed," American Foreign Import-Export Products, Ellias, 
Texas, Fresco and Pasadena, California.

3. For possible additional information concerning Subject,
you are referred to the Department of State and the Immigration
and Naturalization Service.

&
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‘ . Ho fpre^ Diss^ua

4. This office has further derogatory information on 
Subjects father, Artin JEREJIAN, leader of the Socialist Hunchak 
Party in Lebanon, which is available if relevant.

CSCI-316/02417-68

Encl. 1 attachment as stated above

Ho V(W Disse®^-
£wlu^^ trow sotw,,c

•tom^s 2^



TO

Jw

^ SZESECT:

Atto ties: fe» I&lph Echo

1# fe few xeooivad info^'ticn coactoir-^ css fe^c^ JEESJIlH^ 
a Storer zxshtot of Beirut f who has been sodding in fetxoit^ 
Exchl££3 Ginca cfe^ fey 1S^«

2. The &£lcvlr£ infoixsticn ves peccetl to us toStox-lly by a 
60523X3 of unSoto3z£nod raUebnity:

a. Subset is suyortoly in the c<?ort<b^crt tusitos 
- in Detroit — a business which tbs local cesses was 

ufeto to Identic by nme. 1^ hen recently etssted 
cn Athenian lasc^se greeds co eno cf the Detroit 
RI rc?Jo ethers* E^aci t^s essooi&cd 
with a retail iirdtoe ccr^w to Detroit tort

Bee”.

b» An err-Insoles student in Detroit end fextoSy a 
rfeltot of Ddxut# cryo yj^JSV? visited to Ctoto 
Eu-^onsy^ Dnxmt^ deest e-muyo A3 t-Acm than 
c^CJIin’o drill tint ho 5 s refetod to Doc Ire s’ too 
£Z~ZI£W of Beirut5 a fester? held in ccesltorlto 
estem by tbs Lobar-see ccsssunity, io not tire.

is^ fe» Cact, rolled to to J^JUfe of - 
Ecixtrb tto -feTo g long Mot cry of cr-ro—fet er?
leftist crmiiatioiis# air^JZAil elco dfeyAj.y 
left a -ulfo e»l fenily An felmt end csss to to 
felted Stetea end ■eerrfel a feS, citistKu

c<> Acoordirr; to a Detroit bucincrms.n, Eubjoat is 
dlo^oGly on weevexy etoaotor vho is ccrsrfet 
dto’rost in his bwadsoso fedir<33« fe is coreaiilly 
tuc^-3 vith ctrricim by diffomxt fectfer.s of -to 
Axroclaa ccsrvsioty for a vodety of ransons,? mdiy 
yditical# fersferricdly.j Subject, ito do,to to



r-rm^T
* » •

to a J^agovar (pro-Coviot) hoe ’non cakir-S Isirsaol* 
cvid.oot in dm'-clx (pro-L^srt) eidolon cd the A^onisn 
ccxxmity ci? vntocoolitan Detroit* Ko is Giro in 
close axcodctdca vittA^o £1’X?> Alli XZZXnAn, 
e Detroit cUcnxy, fctmaly ex’ Orosco end allegedly 
a praxis intalligonco egoist er indoexani Curing 
told to

3 a On the taels cd tho foregoing InTesmtio^ m Agoncy-initlated 
check revealed the fcHovirg intovviilcn:

c. In Jima 1959 & fec^lclgocbla esarce- is toirab 
revested a Ilog? JKCJLYJ, a toa-lonca vrits^ in 
ilia !L—*a<ix ca* Ccsmaixsti z.v—.--y ^-^ ^■^^•^^ v^~a c.-—i*‘j.:a.j.^ 
e l&achak but Valicvd to ba a CoEcamlst Faster ruber*

bo A reliable scarce reported in Havetor 1953 that 
JEKBJ8UJ vr.e liro-ccxmlet sail tin active Etzbar 
of the Dmeteii fc.rtyj on! that Ma blotto# Cto^x, 
a canonist party eschew vx crpdoyid by thro toDt 
Er&xsy in Beirut.

€« A vxsVly rcliiible ck^c? te# r.«:?5.xJ cn 2 Dcxit-jj? 
1$$3 that the entira r?~iXy vx Cecily iovolvSd in 
prs>Csii2Mnt ""'ly collvite'. a in recent Eoncka crl 
vis mib cetive in the ibxat incurraoticn (1953) •

d. St&uOat cni his brotl#-^ Chanax? are the cons of 
«4Xir->iv.n J2i;>jzAlTj H's Arvin lahu <—'J—ej> 3 
lender cd the Smc&i: Axxnicri Scelellst Tarty, 
Lebanone She Cither attended ties July 3-962 Tssxn 
to&l Pxoa Ccnsrcx.

^o Ehcuia any edditionaX infection coca to car c£bxtion> you 
vWL ba civics^ accordingly*

cx;M^/c2£‘3



August 14, 1968

Airtel

To: LEGAT, Mexico City

From: Director, FBI

KENSALT
RE: PETE HAMILL

Attached is a copy of a .conununication Iron Los Angeles
dated 7/31/68 as well as a lettepnead memorandum under the same 
date dealing with one Pete Hamill.

It is requested that Legat, Mexico City through
appropriate sources arrange for Hamill to be interviewed in 
accordance with the above.

Expedite

Enclosures

1/- Loa Angeles



Complaint Form. - 
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices: Q Negative [_J See below
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject's name and aliases /

O^JSi /3ajj^U\)^M&<&^£;cw&rf/^

Address of subject _ /
1140 lA (b^^o. M
Ppi. 6 U4

^aracter of case

Complainant /

*~**^,^v^K^'rtr>M£l£^:l&tt^^

^S|3 jLwptr^ | RUa^ 
'bow O^q ^ QoJL^ .

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

^yS- 3o^

Complaint received

| | Personal ^2] Telephonic 
Date ^^^^_Time /^ ^^

“§
O A
£ U5 w

Race Sex

| | Male

| Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data
(O o

Q

Via C^-^

Facts of complaint

Action Recommended

Lu ^1^^ ^ Q^ (dL/t^

LO'd^o

^k)a^y^vl dd Om^ - /^

SEARCHED .......^INDEXED
SERIALIZED .JAILED J'

AUG 8 1961
FBI — LOS ANGELES

£^4 
(Agent)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1952 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO

5010-106

NMENT

Memorandum
to : sac L. A. (56-156) date: 8—1U—68

from ,: sa Leslie F® Warren 'J

subject: Kens alt ^^

Re memo's Supv. William J Nolan 8-7-68 re leads at Ambassador Hotel based 
on comments in Buairtel 8-5-68.

Hans P. Bidst^^interviewed- FD-302 dictated 8-15-68.

William F. Gard^r interviewed " No longer at Ambassador.

Patrick Mur^y Security Kept, interviewed. ”

Helei^LazuXpersonnel uept.,8-12-68 identified Barbara Irene Wishm^^ 

residence 375 S. Columbia L. A. 17,no phone,who works an 
irregular shift in the linnen room at the hotel. She was not on duty at time 
Agent there.

Frances A. BaTLey, 3051 Leeward,L.A. # 387-7123 works in the Uniform room 
from 2:55pm to 11pm.

1.
Leads : interview Wishnuck and Bailey per ref. memo.

2. Interview Chef Robert Gindroz,at Ambassador re any new-or 
Kitchen employees hires as extras or shortly before the Kennedy 

shooting(per ref. memo item 7)

/ R/D
Edith Johns/n^uditor,Banquet Waiters and Bus Boys interviewed 8-12-68 FD 302 d^###

Robert Salced^in charge o^ Bartenders interviewed 8-12-68 FD-302 ^^ R/D 815-68
' ^^t?^-^^'^

Lead :See Fd-302 on Edith Johnson: Check out Donald Evangelists ,Extra Banquet 
Waiter hired 5-17-68#



- - - - , 8/16/68
7\ { KAM .

AIRTEL . . AIR MAIL . '

; TO;.77 ' DIRECTOR, FBI . 7 v "

FROM: .SAC/loB W^EM"^^ ■ ' ' .

SUBJECT; RAUL SCHMP ■ .
7 < general Delivery . ' .

- . COLTON, CALIFORNIA
RESEARCH (CORRESPONDENCE ’ ■

\ \ ' AND TOURS) . 7
7 / Buded 8/19/68 “ 7 :

' Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, 8/7/68. , 7
On 8/12/68 RAWND HUNTgR^-Post Office, Colton, 

California, advised that SCHAAP has been receiving mail • 
' through this Post Office since the early 1950fs* He stated. 
; SCHAAF'is a prolific letter waiter, generally directing - 

.correspohdence to Goverment Agencies and some governments* 
, He stated SCHAAF enjoys receiving mall and/Will,, write to 

anybody who would answer his letter. He stated that SCHAAF 
\ is approximately 55 years of age and is unemployed.. . He 

stated he is as eccentric and mentally unstable. He further 
advised that SCHAAP has man-handled boys on occasion and ' 
that he is always trying to get somebody to stake him in ; 
his imaginary mining ventures. .7 ; \ 7

HUNTER stated SCHAAP Has no permanent residence, 
but.is an itinerate who lives out of the desert,.and only . ■

. ‘comes to town to pick up his mall, . 7

: : ; Investigation to locate SCHAAP is continuing.: .



8/13/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)
■ / 3 >^

FROM; SAC, TAMPA (62-963) (P) ^
PERNELL EZZELL ^'^ /^^
INFORMATION CONCERNING 
(00: TP) 
(TP file 62-963)

KENSALT 
(00: LA) 
(TP file 44-729)

MURKIN 
(00: ME) 
(TP file 157-3231)

Re Bureau airtel to Tampa, Los Angeles and 
Memphis dated 8/7/68 and captioned "KENSALT” and "MURKIN”; 
Tampa airtels to the Bureau, Los Angeles and Memphis 
captioned "PERNELL EZZELL, INFORMATION CONCERNING", dated 
6/11/68 and 7/19/68.

Attached are 11 copies of an LHM captioned 
"PERNELL EZZELL" and dated as above, for the Bureau.

3 - Bureau (Enc, 11) (RM)?
O^- Los Angeles (Enc. 2V"(RM)

1 - Memphis (Enc. 1) (Irifo) (RM)
4 - Tampa (1 - 62-963 -’ EZZELL)

(1 - 157-3231 - MURKIN)
(1 - 44-729 - KENSALT)
(1 - 80-139)

GWT:nh
(10)



TP 62-963

Investigation in the attached LHM was conducted 
by SA GORDON W. TINDLE.

Copies of the LHM were disseminated locally to
Secret Service, Jacksonville, Fla.; OSI, Robins AFB, Ga.J 
MI, Orlando, Fla. and NISO, Charleston, S. C., because 
they have cognizance.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES DIVISION

AT LONG BEACH, CALIF.

Will conduct credit and arrest checks in an effort 
to locate and interview the subject in accordance with instructions 
contained in re Bureau airtel.

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIF. • . ' . ;

Will check credit and arrest files in an attempt to 
locate and interview the subject, as indicated above.

TAMPA DIVISION

AT ORLANDO, FLA. . / .

Will maintain contact with the subject’s wife, 
Mrs. FAY EZZELL, 636 22nd St., Orlando, Fla., in order to 
ascertain the subject’s whereabouts, and set forth appropriate 
leads for an immediate interview.

Will maintain contact with Mr. EMORY A. DOWLING, JR., 
2425 E. Colonial Dr., Orlando, for the above reason.



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Tampa, Florida Q
August 13 , 1968 ’■;

PERNELL EZZ^

Reference is made to prior communications in the 
captioned matter, the most recent one being dated Jane Iff, 1968.

Mr. Emory A. Dowling, Jr., son of the owner of' 
Perdue Radio, Television"And"Appliances, Inc.,-.2425 East. 
Colonial Drive, Orlando,- Florida, furnished the following 
information on August 12, 1968:

Pernell Uzzell recently had his Florida driver’s 
license revoked because he had been involved in an accident 
sone months ago in Kortb. Carolina. Ezzell hadfto terminate 
his employment with the company as a color TV technician' 
because be was unable ta drive a car and his services were 
not needed on a full time basis in the shop, because hey 
was unable to do his jbb'ln Florida, he went to California 
to seek employment. At that tin^, he was not ’drinking and 
he was perfectly normal. 'He had ju^t returned?from a trip 
to' North Carolina, where'he had gotten his 1965 Buick 
automobile back from an automobile repair garage.

On Saturday, August 10, 1968, Mr. Dowling had ' 
received a long distance telephone call from a-manager of 
A motel in Long Beach, California. He could not recall’the 
manager’s name or the identity off the establishment; which 
.he"represented. The manager inquired as to whether he should 
■cash a dheck for Pernell Ezzell in the amount of about 
$200.00and he refused to recommend cashing the check. "He 
could nbt recall the name of the bank on which "the. check 
was drawn and he said he did not speak with Ezzell at the 
time, but he believed he was standing nearby during the 
telephone-call.



PMELL EZZELL-

Mr. Dowling said that he had no farther information 
concerning Ezzell at this time.

On August 12, 1968, Mrs. Fay Ezzell, wife of Pernell 
Ezzell, 636 22nd Street, Orlando, Florida, furnished the 
following information; ^

Pernell Ezzell had his driver’s license revoked for 
five years by the State of Florida because he had hit a "bridge 
with"his 1965 Buick in or near Fayetteville, North Carolina, 
©r Clinton, North Carolin®, during his last escapade. He had 
been charged with driving while intoxicated. Ezzell said that 
he had paid for the damages to the bridge, but,his license was 
still revoked last week .■r ■ Mrs J Ezzell said that her husband 
tried to obtain bench work as a TV technician in the Orlando, 
Florida, area, but he was unsuccessful, since fee had no'driver’s 
license and he could not 'travel throughout the*city to do his 
work. She advised that- he left Orlando on Monday, August 5, 1968,. 
for California, in order to seek employment.

On Thursday, August 9, 1968, he called in the/middle 
of "'The night, saying that he was in Los Angeles, California, 
working for an aircraft plant and making good «on<ay7 HC’did 
hot mention the name of his employer or the location of/the 
aircraft plant. He told'his’wife that he wanted her and/the 
family to fly out in the//ne ar "future when he would send^money.

On Saturday, August' 11, 1968, Ezzell called about
8:00 P.M., saying he was in Los Angeles, California. .H§/remarked 
to the effect that he had'^been' out of the country and" he "had 
just gotten back, therefore, "'he had not gotten a permanent 
address. He did not state where he could be reached or the 
name of his employer. He did not say where he'had gone.While 

the--w®s out of the country. Mrs. Szzell said she is.bi iter 
because her husband had run up about a $1,000.00 de^t ononis 
American Express Credit Card during his last escapade and he 
still has this card. She. said that she wanted him; to .show 
good faith by supporting her and their child before she.would 
decide whether or not to go to California. Mrs. Ezzell said 
that she was not certain whether or mot Ezzell had been 
drinking, but she was unable to detect that he was' under; th®' 
influence of alcohol from the sound of his voice on the two 
occasions on which he made calls. She said that if he does

2



PEMSLL EZZ1LL . -

not teip support their ©hiId, she will change her^el^fhe 
number' to an unlisted telephone number in the neaf"future 
to. avoid getting telephone ©alls from her husband: in t‘|e. 
middle of the night. She ek^iained that she has to go jo 
work very early each day. She'said that she did not"believe 
Inzell’s story about being out of the country and that he 
had possibly utilized the'story to ©over up for a period'during 
which he had been drunk .’ "'She "said that she could not believe 
but very little off any statements that Ezzell made to her - 
and she, therefore, does" not "question him when--he calls her.
She said that she has no Information as to her.-.husband’s exact 
whereabouts, the identity of his employer, or any of'the; details 
Qr, location of the foreign trip that he allegedly madeShe ' 
said ?that she did;not believe him because he did not previously 
law's passport and he had not.had time to obtain a passport- 
before allegedly going ept of~th® country. She said that she 
■is waiting to see if he shows'good faith by sehding’money for 
her and their child’s support ,'pr whether he will go "on Another 
escapade and go deeper into financial trouble. " '

On August 12, 1968,’Mrs. Mary Smith, Orange County 
■Drivers License Office, Orlando, Florida, furnished"’the^following 
information? ' ’ ■ ■

Pernell (no middle n®|m©) Ezzell, 636a-22nd^StE^^ 
Orlando, Florida, was issued..chauffeur’s license number^’ 
H94422' on April 8, 1968. It“’-was ordered revoked for file 
years"by the Department off Public Safety, State of, Florida, 
Tallahassee, Florida, for driving while intoxicated on "the ’ 
third offense within a ten^year period. It became'effective 
May 27, 1968, but the order was not received and executed' 
in Orlando, Florida, until August 6, 1968. The revocation 
resulted from Szzell being convicted of driving while- under 
the influence off intoxicants in the State of North Carolina.
One of. his other suspensions off his driver’s license was^ 
from August 18, 1967, until February 29, 1968 , because he 
forfeited bond in the State of South Carolina, on a charge 
of driving while under the influence of intoxicants.

Mrs. Smith said that she did not have a record.of
the third offense pertaining to Ezzell. "

3
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PEENELL EZZELL

0® August 12, 
County Aato Tag Office, 
following information:

1968/Mrs. LILA HOEQUIST, Orang®; 
Orlando, Florida, furnished the'^

Pernell Ezzell or Fay Ezzell, 636 22nd Street," 
Orlando, Florida, obtained-Florida automobile license 
registration number 7W-10531, on May 1, 1968, for a 196'5T 
Buick, two-door sedan, and Florida license 7-1518 on" the" 
■same date, for a 1966 Chevrolet, two-door sedan, the file 
Contained no additional descriptive information pertaining to 
these automobiles. ' \

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI ... St is the property of' the FBI and 
is-loaned to your agency;'it'and its contents are not'to be 
distributed outside your agency. s



DIRECTOR, FBI (105-96806)

SAC, WF0 (105-89631) (ROC)

AZIZ TEWFIC AZIZ MIKH^EL, aka

KENSAL! 
(GO;LA)

T 1 SEE REVERSE 
,1 |sm  ̂

£US^iGaTi 
I ■ fcOSi^ . 
* "' "1111 n

Classified by
^^353 w/

C ■/!)■'2&>', 3/6

£ SM£c£S 
7^^li^

Declassify on: 0
Re LA let to Bu, 7/5/68,

IC HUGH L. KNIGHT caused the records of Central
: Office, INS to be checked re subject. On 8/8/68, employee 

o^IN^advised IC KNIGHT that subject's INS file number 
a ’\H|^^^ was charged to the Los Angeles, California, INS 
“\ \ Office as of 12/29/67.
S o’' <

SA ROBERT F. ROBINSON, JR. caused the records of
°^g the Security Office, CIA, to be checked re subject. On 7/9/68, 
© 5'1 an ^ployee of CIA advised SA ROBINSON that no pertinent identi- 
ggs liable information was located in the, files of the Security 
g=^Siu Office of CIA re subject. SA ROBINSON caused the records of 
2X^3 Biographic Register, CIA, to be checked j^ ^jectv?, Ou 7/11/68, 

. -S&5 employee of CIA advised. SA ROBINSp<,'t^t. no information
5jSx£ available in the files of the Biographies Register, CIA,re subject ^S.-/j^j 
«xwo' , ;

On 8/1/68, CS NF 1209-S who should be described as 
having furnished reliable information in the past advised SA 
FLETCHER that he is inta position to obtain sone information 
concerning Arab activities in Washington, D. C. (WDC), through 
his employment at Arab Embassy. He advised that he has heard ^ 
nothing regarding the subject, or his being in the U. S.OTU

2- Bureau
<^ Los Angeles (105-25062) (RM)

<@ 56-156)
1- New York (105-96806) (Info) (RM)
2- WFO

(1- 173-135) (KBNSALT)

HF: Siem
(9) SECRET



WO 103-6963

Office of Security and Visa Office* USES, to be checked re 
subject. On 7/25/68* an employee.c^tbe Office of Security 
advised SA KASES that no reco^djwas, Rotated in the., files of 
the Office of Security re subject .^ IM’S employee advised that 
the records located in the files of the Visa Office were avail­
able for review at the Office of Security, OSDS.

On 8/2/68, SA 1WW FLETCHER, JR, reviewed the
material in the Visa file, USDS, and determined that the - 
only information contained in these files was the telegram 
dated 6/14/68, to the USES, WC, which is the cc^unication 
upon which current case was opened*

Inasmuch as all leads have been covered this case 
has been RUC’d.

SECRET



"ABCD"

BETTER BUS

Federal Bureau, of Investigation 
1340 West 6th Street
Los Angeles, California 90017



0-9 (R#v. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:
August 5, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel

Transmit the following in

Tor:

KENSALT

tigative 
tigation 
leads if

LOCK, STOCK AND BARREL GUN SHOP

SAC, Los Angeles (56-156)

From: Director, FBI (62-587)

In conjunction with the Bureau's revie inves- 
reports dated 6/9/68, 6/15/68, and 7/1/68, inves- 
should be conducted with respect to the following 
it has not already been handled

1. Page 582 - 585 of report dated 7/1/68 
reflects that Mrs. Dona Herrick of the Lock, Stock ■ 
and Barrel Gun Shop, San Gabriel, California, states 
that an individual she identified as subject Sirhan 
came to the store on or about April 3, 1968, accom­
panied by two other individuals and asked for tank- 
piercing ammunition. Mrs. Herrick said Sirhan was 
wearing white duck trousers

Ascertain from Sirhan’s relatives if Sirhan 
owned a pair of white duck trousers.

2. Page 583 of report dated 7/1/68 reflects 
Mrs. Herrick was shown a photograph of Adel Sirhan 
and Munir Sirhan and she stated both of these nen 
bear a strong resemblance to the men who accompanied 
Sirhan Sirhan on or about April 3, 1968.

Larry Kenneth Arnot, salesman for the Gun Shop, 
advised that an individual who he identified as 
Sirhan Sirhan purchased ammunition at the Gun Shop 
on 6/1/68, and Sirhan was accompanied by.two others. ^^z

INDEXED__ _

Sent Via

SEMAUZEU—^ freD..

AUG 7-1968

MARCHED.



LETTER TO SAC, LOS ANGELES
RE: KENSALT

A photograph of Sharif Sirhan strongly resembled 
one of the individuals who accompanied the sub-/) 
ject on that date (Page 591 - 593), Sharif andj/' 
the other brothers denied being at the Gun ShoAjL

Additional investigation should be conducted 
in order to determine.if either Mrs. Herrick or 
Arnot can.make a positive identification of Sirhan’s 
brothers as having been with him at the Gun. Shop. 
Consideration should be given to allowing both 
witnesses to view Sirhan’s brothers in person.

GOLDEN GARTER BAR .

. 3. Page 608 - 652 of report dated 7/1/68 deals
with investigation concerning an allegation that 
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan wasoverheard to make a state­
ment to the effect that "We will get Kennedy" at the 
Golden Garter Bar. Investigation would indicate that 
an individual named Robert Andrese may.have been mis­
taken for Sirhan. Extensive investigation should be^ 
conducted in order to positively resolve this.aspect!

. Specifically, the following individuals should 
be located and interviewed:

Don Trumble (Page 609). /
"Walking Bill" (Page 642).
Kathy Venne (Page 609).

'/ In addition, appropriate steps should be taken 
show beyond any doubt that Andrese is the indi­

vidual with whom Steve Stuart shot pool. .

AREA OF SHOOTING

- 4. Page 352 - 355 report dated 7/1/68. Deter mi: 
the identity of the unknown Caucasian male who had a 
conversation with Hans Peter Bidstrup (electrician in 
the Maintenance Department of the Ambassador Hotel) 
in sound booth at the Rafferty party in the Venetian 
Room at the Ambassador Hotel about one hour before
dBidstrup went off duty (11 p.m.) on 6/4/68. Resolve 
whether this unknown male Caucasian was or was not 
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan.. , ' .



LETTER TO SAC, LOS ANGELES
RE: KENSALT

5. If not already done, determine the identity
of the Los Angeles fireman that visited with Hans A 
Peter Bidstrup (electrician in the Ambassador Hotel) / , 
in the sound booth at the Rafferty Party in the ’ Jr 
Venetian Room at the Ambassador Hotel approximately f
10 p.m., 6/4/68. Ascertain from this fireman whether . 
he could furnish any information regarding the iden- ' 
tity of the male Caucasian who was having a conversa­
tion with Mr. Bidstrup. Determine if the Los Angeles 
fireman could resolve whether this male Caucasian was 
or was not Sirhan,

6, Page 356. Determine from William F. Gardner 
(Security Officer of the Ambassador Hotel) the source 
of an orange color pamphlet with black lettering which^ 
bore the caption, "Kill Kennedy." Gardner was alleged 
to have displayed this pamphlet to Elmer M. Boomhower 
(an employee of Ace Guard Service, Granda Hills, 
California), on the night of 6/4/68.

AMBASSADOR HOTEL

7. Interview of -hotel employees 
does not set out length of employment

?s most instances ]
sex ouz xengxn ox employment. With conspiracy r/mAl 
the possibility of aid to Sirhan by an employee . iy 
overlooked, hence those emnlovees recently ^ '

in mind
cannot be overlooked, hence those employees recently
hired may warrant further inquiry into their activities

8. . Is there any information on Sirhan’s method 
of transportation to the. hotel? If not, all efforts 
to.run out through parking lot, cabs, et cetera, should 
be Insured bearing in mind, a quick getaway may have, 
been arranged. .

'^c*'67o-«4ti^ ”7/7 •
9. Page 236 of report dated 7/1/68. Gerald 

Parmenter associated Sirhan’s picture with an indi­
vidual observed in an old car parked near his apart­
ment and visiting a Jordanian couple. Resolve.

10. Page 43 of report dated 6/15/68. William J 
Thomas Hoog saw two persons approximately 12:15 a^n., 
6/5/68 run across the hotel grounds toward the park- v 
ing lot. Attempt to identify.

3



LETTER TO SAC, LOS ANGELES
RE: KENSALT

11. Page 278 of report dated 7/1/68, John ^‘v 
Stanford Shamel was told by an unidentified man he 

' had chased a man with a gun through the hotel lobby. 
Attempt to resolve.

leads 10 and 11. .

12. Page 56 of report dated 6/15/68. Irene 7 
Wishnuck stated an unknown person tried to obtain / 
a hotel uniform. Resolve. /'

13. Page 69 of report dated 7/1/68. According, 
to Frances Bailey, two Caucasian males attempted to/ 
get waiters jackets to get in to see Kennedy. Re-/ 
solve.

/) 14. Page 77 of report dated 7/1/68. Fallak J
Ben-Jabr, parking lot attendant, saw four white I 
males - driver appeared arabic - seeking>parking I 
space. Approximately twenty minutes later driver ' 
and.a blonde girl were seen going into the hotel, 

7 Conduct additional investigation,

If any of the above leads have already been handled 
please advise. If not, handle immediately.

- 4 -
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8/14/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEV HAVEN (62-2477) (P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

(00: LA)

Re Bureau airtels, 7/10 and 25/68 
New Haven letter, 7/19/68 
New Haven airtel, 7/26/68

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Office are three stencils 
consisting of FD 302’s.

The first stewfl consists of the interview of 
Mrs. CONSTANCE CHANCELJX3R of Salisbury, Connecticut; the second 
consists of credit and arrest records of ADA BUTEaU of Hartford, 
Conn., and the third consists of the interview of ADA BUTEAU. ■

’ Stencils are being submitted to permit the Los Angeles 
Office to make the required amount of copies.

Los Angeles is requested to send an original copy of 
each FD 302 to the New Haven Office. ■



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ^ 9010-100
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum,
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (^6-1^6) date: 7/8/68

from :• SA MYRON M. HITCH

subject: KENSALT •

Re Loa Angeles memo of SA WILLIAM R. WHITLEY 
dated 6/18/68. (^6-1^6-70^)

Referenced memo deals with investigation ' 
attempting to identify a red headed KENNEDY girl who 
supposedly saw SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN ejected from the 
kitchen of the Ambassador Hotel on the night of the 
shooting.

For the information of the file on 6/13/68 
JUDY MARIE ROYER was interviewed by SA MYRON M. HITCH 
and SA IRVIN'S. WELL, III (^6-1^6-6-699)., JUDY ROYER 
is the Private Secretary to former California Governor 
EDMUND ’'PAT" BROWN and was employed on the KENNEDY staff. 
In addition JUDY ROYER has red hair, was present on the 
night of the shooting, and further she furnished information 
relative to ejecting SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN from the 
kitchen area of the Ambassador Hotel just prior to the 
shooting.

In view of the above no further investigation 
is been conducted, '

l-£6-l£6
MMH
(1)

AUG 19 1968 
FBI — LOS ANGELES

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED-------^L€D .... yg^Z



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1*52 EDITION

-, ’ci/ »>R (41 CW 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: August 14, 1968

FROM : J?SAC, OMAHA (62-2900)(RUC)

subject: KENSALT

Re Osaka letter to Los Angeles 7/12/68.

Inasmuch as results of Investigation conducted in the 
Omaha Division have been forwarded to Los Angeles in the form 
of FD-302s set out on stencils, no further investigation is out­
standing in this division.

In accordance with Los Angeles airtel to Albany 6/24/68 
it is assumed that the Los Angeles Division will return an 
original of each FD-302. ^\

which were negative, are 
tained in Omaha file, UAC

2 - Los Angeles 
1 - Omaha

(3)

5010-108-02

In interest of brevity, results 6f extensive informant 
contacts and credit and criminal checks in this dividion, all of

out, but are being main-

Regularly on the Payroll Savings PlanBuy U.S. Savings Bonds

SEARCHED INDEXED 
SERIALIZED _ ___

AUG! 61968 
FBI — LOS ANGELES



OPTIONAL FORM NO. f 0 
MAY 18® EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 GFR) 101-1M

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC LOS ANGELES (56-156)
from $^/$^^^ (89-64) RUC

subject: KENSALT

date: .8/14/68

No further investigation remains to be conducted 
within the Oklahoma City Division. This case is therefore 
considered RUC.

e
-Los Angeles

, -Oklahoma City

DSB:pwm
(3)

1010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

FBI —LOS ANGELES



. TO

FROM

* OPTIONAL. FORM NB. <0
MAY IMS EDmON
OSA FFMR (41 CFR) 101-U.I ' ■

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, Los Angeles (56-156) date: 8/13/68

:/Director, FBI (62-587)

subject: KENSALT

Attached anonymous communication was received 
from U. S. Secret Service under date of August 8, 1968. 
A copy of this communication should be made available 
to the Los Angeles prosecutor^ office.

The FBI Laboratory is conducting a search of 
the Anonymous Letter File and you will be advised of 
results. .

Enclosures -Ze'

8010-108



TRUE COPY

’’The Gang in Vietnam”

Dear Mr. Johnson

We The Gang in Vietnam Eeel That it is Not To 

Safe To even back To The United State because Everyone is 

getting Kill Back home, we set and Listen To The News 

Every day, Today we heard That The Assinate of Robert 

Kennedy had Plead No Guilty And Think That wrong because 

We have on The guy in The Gang who were Ther and he saw 

it, So we fell if he is Freed one of us will Kill him 

and anyone who get in our way, we hate To See A 

’’INNOCENT” man die For Nothing, So it best you are 

Some do SomeThing it And Fast because Three of us will 

Leave here on the 1 of Nov The day his Trial Start, and 

one of us will get him some Kind of way,

Sign

The Gangs ,4.

TRUE COPY

SERIALlZED._fc&rftfEp

AUG 1 ? i^ - 
_ FBI - LQS ANGELES







HaU: 8/15/68

Transmit the following in-___ .___ -

„ AIRTEL AIR MAIL
via__________________________________  

(piijrii/) ।
_________________________________________________________ J-

TO: DIRECTOR, EBI (62-58?)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANOOLES (56-15'6)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Buret a airtel to Los Angeles, New York, and 
Washington . ■ • . ■ irtel. to Bureau, ' . 6/
Wash4 n-:ton Field airtel to Bureau, 8/5/68 and Rew York 
airtel' to Phoenix, 8/7/68,

RE: PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN OF SENATOR ROBERT F. 
; . AND OTHERS ATIC7

■ . ' copit sent w York, enii
Vast ington Field because of investigation in thos 

u'vL ’'hr io lociEx SCHAKfRO.

STEVE S' IAB^rO, free lance photo; apher, 1?( 
West 73rd Stree t, Ker York City, L’ew Yf’ , phone 7r '-5O°7. 
interviewed in Los Angeles 8/13/68. He said he had i.aki.n 
many pictures while traveling with the Senator R. F.
; , . ■ ty a number of then- h .•.— ■■

11 oth i ' r Photo
ting Company, ^50 Park Avenue, South, New York City.

Angeles in terra tictwal Airport sc eti: '? in Lerch, 
after Sciiator FlY..- ’ nnuunced he world re

19'68, ph or 
w»

tiy

SCHAPIRO, follow jug ex- ■ inatiou or the p’oto 
obtained 7/31/68 from HUGH 1 '
{ .•■..■' ■ ■ . . • . . ■ ’ ’ ■ ' I 1 ik e
one of the shot- L'’ ^r Semtor ’iTTieOY ' th;-. Loe

FILED

A’ ;,;■. .'c-J;

OFFICE COPYChuijo



LA 56-J.56

KENNEDY ;■• :. returning to 6 s Angeles on a chart* • 
plane from Sen frc r. i: co which street ucvcraJ plavs in 
Central (California The ; . Ivai tli . vs around mid-day or 
early afternoon. He did not recall the name of the air line 
or the terminal where .Senator KENNEDY came in. KENNEDY 
usually'' chartered through American Airlines, ’.(.here was a 
large group of fans who met KENNEDY at the time. If an 
organized group was present SCHAPIRO did not recall any 
names. The young man in question who is pictured about to 
attempt to shake hands with Senator KENNEDY was not known 
to SCHAPIRO and in the opinion of SCHAPIRO^ based on 
study of photograph of SIRHAN J 1RILAN, was definitely not 
SIRHAN SIRHAN.

WILLIAM BAR^ KENNEDY Party aid was the only 
person recognized, ir/the photograph besides KENNEDY. 
SCHAPIRO said he expected to be in Los Angeles about a webb 
and while here could be contacted throngi SALLY POWERS, 
1221 North Genesee Avenue, Number 654-2363 or at he*r 
employment Screen Gem:.: Inc. where she beads the new 
talent department phone HO 6-3141.

LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGEI^ CAJfuY^ Will follow and 
attei J : ry the youth in question by- exhibi ’ . 
photograph to logical ' c of the Senate 
staff in Los Angeles.



8/13/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1880) (P)

SUBJECT: KINSAU 
(00: LOS ANGELES)

Ra Loa Angeles airtel to the Bureau elated 
8/5/68.

Re HEMET R. RAMI8TELLA, also known as Frank 
Donnarumma, FBI Number 365 697-C.

On 8/12/68, the records of the Credit Bureau 
of Greater Miami were reviewed by IC CLIFFORD M. WERNER 
with regard to HENRY R. BAMISTELLA, aka Frank Donnarumma. 
The Credit Bureau records contained no positive information 
concerning either name.

On the same Cate IC WERNER reviewed the records 
of the Miami Beach Police Department which indicate that 
HilflW RC^LDR^^ white male, born 3/25/31, at
Bfo^/^Sew^wkii^s Unger printed on 12/1/61. He 
listed a local address as 150 SV 17th Avenue, Apartment 
7. He listed his mother's address as 69 Fillmore Street, 
Providence, Rhode Island and his wife's name as RONNIE. 
His employment was listed as Doorman, Place Pigalle, Miami
Beach.

3 - Bureau
2 - Boston

QT> Los Angeles (56-156)
1 - Miami
DNJ/dmc
(8)

SEARCHED_____  INDEXED
SERIALIZED-------- iS4tfD.^^

TA-AUG ! . 1968
LOS ANGELES 1



MM 44-1880

The Mitel Beach Police Departflent records 
further indicated that BOOK RAMISTELfA, aka Ronnie, 
white female, born 11/27/32, at Providence, BhcMe 
Island, was arrested on 6/14/62, for obtaining drugs 
by fraud. Her occupation was listed as a waitress 
and her husband's ease was listed HENRY RAMISTELLA. 
Her local address was carried as 2835 NV 3rd Avenue, 
Miami. The records indicate further that she received 
a 60-day suspended sentence for the above charge.

On the sane date IC WERNER reviewed the 
records of the Dade County Department of Public Safety 
with regard to HENRY RONALD RAMISTELLA. These records 
indicate that on 9/23/63, RAMISTELLA was arrested for 
petty larceny. His FBI Number was carried as 365 697-C. 
He listed a local address at 464 NE 31st Street, Miami. 
RAMISTELLA never appeared in court to answer these 
charges.

Dade County Department of Public Safety 
records further indicated that on 9/9/63, RAMISTELLA 
was arrested for careless driving, causing an accident 
while driving intoxicated and resisting arrest with 
violence. His local address was listed as 464 NE 2nd 
Avenue, Miami.

No disposition was listed as a result of these 
arrests.

On the same date IC VERNER reviewed the 
records of the Miami Police Department which records 
indicate that HENRY RAMISTELLA was arrested on 12/31/59, 
for investigation regarding heroin addiction. This 
case was turned over to the Florich State Narcotics 
Bureau.

- 2 -



MM 44-1880

The records of the Miami Municipal Court 
indicate that HENRY R. RAMISTELLA received a seven­
day suspended sentence for drunkenness on 8/26/63. 
These records further indicate that on 8/25/63, ROSS 
RAMISTELLA received a seven-day suspended sentence 
for drunkenness. ROSE RAMISTELLA was also charged 
with disorderly conduct for a suicide attempt which 
charges were dismissed on 8/28/63.

The records of the Florida State Racing 
Commission were reviewed with regard to MSRY R. 
RAMISTELLA, aka Frank Donnarumma on 8/12/68, by SA 
ELMER C. UULLEM and produced no positive information.

Neighborhood cheeks were conducted in the 
vicinity of all local Miami addresses for RAMISTELLA 
contained in police departsent files and produced no 
positive information concerning the current whereabouts 
of either RAMISTELLA or his wife.

LEAD

BOSTON

AT PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

If not already done, attempt to locate 
and interview the mother of HENRY RONALD RAMISTELLA 
at 69 Fillmore Street, Providence, Rhode Island, in 
attempts to determine RAMI8TELLA*s current whereabouts 
and conduct same investigation as requested In 
referenced airtel.

- 3 -



8/12/68

A I R T E L : AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) -

FROM: SAC, PHOENIX (175-19) (RUC)

SUBJECT: KENSALT. .

Re Buairtel to LA, NY, and WFO,.0/2/68; NY airtel 
to Bureau, 8/6/68.-^^

On August 12, 1968, contact made with JOHN CONR^B^ 
Manager, Monument Valley Inn, Kayenta, Arizona, telephone 
number 697-3221, and he advised that STEVE SCRAP ptu left 
the area on August 10, 1968, destination Paramount Studios, . 
Hollywood, California^ SCHAPIRO advised he would.be in 
contact with LON JOKK of Paramount Studios uponhis arrival.

LEAD:

LOS ANGELES DIVISION

AT HOLLYWOOD, CALIFORNIA

Will contact LON JONES at Paramount Studios in 
an effort to conduct requested investigation as set forth 
in reBuairtel dated 8/2/68. . ■ ■

3 - Bumu . . .
- Los.Angeles (56-156) . .

1 - Washington Field (Info) (173-135) 
1 - Phoenix .

— LOS ANCELES



8/7/68
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

S*C, PHOENIX

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT

Re New York alrtel to the Bureau dated 8/6/68 
with copies fbr LA, WFO and phoenix requesting Phoenix to 
interviewJSTEVEJSC^

Enclosed y*or Phoenix are two copies of WFO 
alrtel to the Bureau with copies for LA and New York 
dated 8/5/68 which contain information as to SCHAPIRO.

^£^\Phoenix (Ends. 2) 
y^l-^Los Angeles (56-156) 

New York

FLC:jrf
(5)



F B I

Transmit the following in

Via .AZRIEL

Dat^ 8/7/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL_____  
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, New York, and 
Washington Field Office 8/2/68; and Los Angeles, airtel to 
Bureau 8/6/68

RE: PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN OF SENAT 
KENNEDY AND OTHERS BEFO

ROBERT F. • 
ASSASSINATION

OF KENNEDY WHICH MAY INCLUDE SIRHAN SIRHAN

Photographs furnished to Los Angeles exhibited 
to ONDINE VAUGHN, freellance photographer, who traveled with 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY campaign party and who works with 
STEVE SCHAPIRO, New York photographer associated with Black 
Stax' Photograph Distributing Company, New York City. VAUGHN 
unable to identify youth in question in photograph, but on 
basis of known photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN. she has seen, of 
opinion it is not SIRHAN SIRHAN. VAUGHN of opinion the 
photograph was taken in VIP entrance, Los Angeles International
Airport, where Senator KENNEDY was met frequently 
organized youth groups. She is unable to identify 
photograph possibly taken.

by

SCHAPIRO will be in Las Angeles 8/12/68, and'can be
contacted through SALLY POWER^at Screen Gems, Incorporated 
telephone Hollywood 6-3141 or at her apartment. 1221 North 
Genesees Avenue, Los Angbles, telephone 654-2883.

3 ’•• Bureau
New York (Info)

LFW/plf/jan

Approved: -{--------------------------------  
y^ecial Agent in Charge

Sent ..

’Officecopy



I 8 ;i
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----- -7—7----- ~;------------------ - --------------- n* e-hiwc/Jol tub 1
A" Ziriq FA ^4\ I J

lead ; 'x

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES? CALIFORNIA: Will locate and contact 
STEVE SCHAPIRO and exhibit photographs and resolve question 
of date of photograph and possible identity of youth in 
question.



Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL

F B I
Date: 8/6/68

TO: ^ DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FRGM?.W SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECTS KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, New York, and 
WPO 8/2/68.

OF KENNEDY WHICH CLUDE SIRHAN

PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN OF SEN
KENNEDY AND OTHERS BE

R ROBERT F.
ASSASSINATION

Photograph furnished to Los Angeles with 
referenced airtel exarained by Detective Sgt. FRANK 
PATCHETT, Los Angeles Police Department (LAID); GEORGE 
MURPHY, Assistant Chief .Investigator. Los Angeles County 
District Attorney’s Office; DAVID FITTS, Deputy Los Angeles 
County District Attorney; and SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR. 
All of these individuals have had numerous opportunities 
to observe SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN since his apprehension 
on 6/5/68.

All of the above individuals agree the photograph 
does not contain a picture of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN and spe­
cifically the individual standing beside KENNEDY with his 
outstretched hand is not identical with SIRHAN.

3 - Bureau
2

RJWdmr 
(8)

Approved: Sent 
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED

INDEXED

FILED

OFFICE COPY
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LA 56-156

I 5-i

;*H;G

\>bo:» io ivuin^Jq as my^'V}
in pniwolloi erf) iknc/w;?

►-----Additional- investigation will- go forward-to make------------- < .
a determination of identity of individual involved.

New York should furnish exact date, time and cir- 1
cumstances connected with this photograph.

New York should consider contact with WILLIAM BARR#, 
16 Overlook Road, New York City, to determine if person in' 
question was a member of the KENNEDY party.



F B I

0-9 (Rsv. S-S^O.

Transmit the followin'g in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Date:
August 2, 1968

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: SACs, Los 
New 
WFO

Angeles (Enclosures - 3) 
York (Enclosures - 2) 
(Enclosure)

V From Director FBI (62-587)
KENSALT ^

„ PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN OF SENAT/^-----------------AND OTHERS BEFORE ASSASSI
WHICH MAY INCLUDE SIRHA

BERT F. KENNEDY 
TION OF KENNEDY 

SIRHAN

Re WFO airtel dated 7/31/68

McDonald 
Robert F

For the information of the New York Office, Hugh J. 
Assistant Press Secretary, Office of the late Senator

. Kennedy furnished to SA Roger D. Ashland on 7/31/68 
a photograph taken by Steve Schapiro at the Los Angeles Inter-
national Airport in May, 1968; This photograph shows Kennedy^ 
shaking hands with an unidentified individual while another 
person who resembles Sirhan Sirhan is standing beside Kennedy 
with his hand outstretched to shake hands with Kennedy. William 
Barry of the Kennedy staff is on the other side of Kennedy in 
the photograph. McDonald said Steve Schapiro does a lot of 
photographic work for the "New York Daily News" and is identi­
fied as Black Star. Schapiro's office is in New York.

Copies of an enlargement of the aforementioned photo­
graph are attached.

In view of the apparent likeness of Sirhan Bishara 
Sirhan to the individual immediately to Senator Kennedy's right, 
Washington Field shoiiL d immediately obtain whatever additional 
information is available from Assistant. Press Secretary McDonald 
relative to other photographs in his session

Sent Via Per

SERIALIZED-------/feXLED

AUG 51968
FBI-LOS ANGELES



AIRTEL TO SACS, LOS ANGELES 
NEW YORK 
WFO

RE: KENSALT

bearing on this inquiry. McDonald should likewise be inter­
viewed relative to how he obtained this photograph.

New York should immediately locate Steve Schapiro 
who allegedly took photographic work for the "New York Daily 
News" to determine if other photographs were taken to deter­
mine if this was one of a series of photographs taken at the 
Los Angeles International Airport,. The date this photograph 
was taken should also be ascertained.

Los Angeles should immediately determine insofar 
Afi possible if the individual in this photograph is Sirhan 
Bishara Sirhan, If so, all logical investigation should be 
initiated in order to develop this aspect of our investiga­
tion. Attempts should be made to identify those individuals 
in the area and interviews should be conducted with individuals 
who were known to be at Los Angeles International Airport on 
the date this photograph was taken.

Expedite.

- 2 -



6/10/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (82-587)

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (62-Sm)

KEMSALT

Re SF airtel t® Bureau, 6/6/88.

On page tw, paragraph, three, line six, seventh and eighth 
words, "Nazi Party*should be "Navy petty*. Bureau and Loe 
Angelas please correct accordingly.

SF copies corrected.

2 San Franeise® (1 - 100-56711}

GPGxER 
(8)

FBI —LOS ANGELES



HON>S (12-21‘67) A A •
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ‘ SO! 0-106
MAY 1'61 EDITION »
GJA GEN. REG. HQ* 37 • -r*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Director, FBI ( •

LEGAT, Hong Kong ( 64—8

KENSALT

TO :

FROM :

SUBJECT:

) DATE: 6/25/68

). • • o Pending □ RUC

Character:

Reference: HON let 6/20/68

Enclosed herewith are:

□ Copies of a memorandum from Special Branch, Hong Kong Police (SB)

□ Copies of a memorandum from the Security Liaison Office (MI-5), Hong Kong

□2 Copies of a memorandum from CIA, Hong Kong .

| | Copies of an investigative report from the Research Subunit, Consular Section, 
American Consulate General, Hong Kong •

□ Copies of —1----------------------1------- :------- ^t-.-------------------------------------------------------------

Remarks:

No Foreign Dissemination Should Be Made Without Consent Of Original Source

The following offices would be interested in receiving copies of the enclosures:

LOS A [eles

5 - Bureau (Enc. 2) 
(1-Foreign Liaison) 

. ^&Los Angeles)
1 - Hong Kong
DAG:enm
(6)

SEARCHED------ INDEXED----------- ,
SERIALIZED—iK^FttF-O.—!»=r -

JUL 10 1968
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum SEC RE
TO Mr. Daniel A. Grove 

Legal Liaison Office
date: 21 June 196^ ..

Erom : Mr. James 
Political

R. Lilley 
Research

subject: Robert F KENNEDY Assassination

. REF Your Memorandum of 17 June 1968

We have no factual information to confirm or deny the , < .
.’’Star” story of 17 June 1968, However, our impression from l.i

'/.reading stories sourced to the ’’Star’s" "usually reliable 
sources” inside China over the past year is that the "Star” 
does not have any such sources in the mainland. Many of the 
stories sourced in this manner have been simply manufactured.

~ Others have been based on known facts.which.have been embroidered 
' with imaginary details. We have checked on some, authentic . . 
. pictures from inside China which the .’’Star” has attributed to 

its ’’usually reliable sources” in the. mainland and have
R found the pictures were purchased from a newsman or other 

westerner who transitted China. We believe that the ’’Star" 
does not have sources either inside or outside China who.

: would have reliable access to .the kind of information 
presented in the article in question. It is,, therefore, 

.highly doubtful that there is any substance to the information.

. I TA .CH£D...„„___INDEXED.
I 'f ^ • tDwM««M«M»MflLED...„...

JUN .2 51968
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .

Memorandum
•to : SAC, LOS.ANGELES (56-1^6) date: 8/13/68

from :. SA CURTIS H. HOLT

subject:. KENS ALT

On 8/13/68, Mrs. ROBERT L. RAWLINS^(MARION /) 
32^97 - 106th Stre.et East, Littlerock,. California, phone 
91)4-1308 advised as follows:

During the first part of January, 1968 she attended 
a Senate Sub-committee hearing on Indian Education held in 
San Francisco, California. The hearing was held in the Indian 
Center, San Francisco and was attended by SENATOR ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY. Mrs.’ RAWLINSON said she testified before the committee 
and while she was at the meeting, she and Mrs. STELLA LE^H, 
Alameda, California had their picture taken with Senator KENNEDY.

She said when the picture was developed, she noticed 
a man looking, between Mrs. LEACH and Senator KENNEDY that 
appeared to resemble SIRHAN SIRHAN.

Mrs. RAWLINSON said the hearing was- an open meeting 
and people were -allowed into the room without furnishing 
identification. She said' she saw several individuals in the 
room who were definitely not of i/Indian decent and wondered at 
the time what they were doing at'the meeting.

MRS. RAWLINSON furnished the photograph to SA HOLT 
for possible investigative assistance. She said she did not 
care to have the photograph returned as she had several others.
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UNITED STATES

5010-108

goOrnment

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC L. A. (56-156)

SA Leslie F. Warren

Kensalt

date: 8-13-68

RE- FD>^302 re interview with.^ewis B/es, attorney for Rosemary 
Clooney,s_inger and reported eiporte/ attendant at~the Kennedy" 

■Campaign party at Ambassador Hotel 6-1].,5,-68.

In view of statement of Boies re availability of Clooney and 
claims she was not an eye witness to shooting,no further attempt 
will be made to attempt to interview her.

1^^

AUG 14 1968 
A FBI — LOS ANGE

SEARCHED 

SERIALIZED
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
■ «e

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC h. A. ( 36-1^6)

SA Leslie F. Warren

Kensalt

date: 8-13-68

Re FD-302 on Sue Harris dated 7-29-68, by SA Leslie F. Warren

Lead:

Will contact Harvey g^pper who lived in an apt, on Kings Road 
near Melrose ~Av., Lf A. 7F6$3-^3^.Ascertain if he was an eyeball #£ 
witness.He is a friend of Sue Harris who she reported was in the
Embassy Room at time of shooting and had told her he was really 
close to the shooting. She of opi^aHthe LAPD may have interviewed 
Pepper.




